

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

STEVE KELLY and CLARICE DREYER,	)	C.A. No. 10-35174
	)	
Appellants,	)	D.C. No. CV-08-25-BU-SEH
v.	)	
	)	District of Montana
LINDA McCULLOCH,	)	
in her official capacity as Secretary	)	
of State of the State of Montana,	)	
	)	
Appellee.	)	

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Montana, Butte Division,  
The Honorable Sam E. Haddon, Presiding

---

APPEARANCES:

STEVE BULLOCK  
Montana Attorney General  
ANTHONY JOHNSTONE\*  
State Solicitor  
Justice Building  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
(406) 444-2026  
(406) 444-3549 (Fax)  
ajohnstone@mt.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

\*Counsel of Record

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....III

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

I. HISTORY OF BALLOT ACCESS IN MONTANA .....2

    A. The Early Era of Ballot Access: 1889-1968 .....3

    B. The Modern Era of Ballot Access: 1969-2010 .....4

II. ELECTION ADMINISTRATION IN MONTANA .....7

III. THE 2008 ELECTION .....11

IV. THE LAWSUIT.....14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....15

ARGUMENT .....17

I. KELLY’S CLAIMS ARE NONJUSTICIABLE .....17

    A. Kelly Lacks Standing to Challenge Laws That Did Not Cause  
    Him a Redressable Injury .....18

    B. Kelly Cannot Satisfy the Standards for a Facial Challenge .....22

II. MONTANA’S BALLOT ACCESS LAWS ARE  
CONSTITUTIONAL.....23

    A. Reasonably Diligent Candidates Can Gain a Place on  
    Montana’s Ballot .....26

        1. The March Filing Deadline Has No Impact on  
        Reasonably Diligent Candidates .....27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Cont.)**

2.	The Five Percent Signature Requirement Is Constitutional on Its Face .....	31
3.	The Filing Fee Would Not Apply to Kelly if He Filed.....	35
4.	The Cumulative Effect of the Ballot Access Laws Is Not a Severe Burden .....	37
a.	Candidates have multiple paths to ballot access .....	38
b.	The entirety of Montana’s ballot access laws is less burdensome than in other states .....	41
c.	Montana has a strong history of ballot access .....	45
B.	Montana’s Ballot Access Laws Serve Compelling Interests .....	46
1.	Montana’s Ballot Access Laws Prevent Voter Confusion .....	48
2.	Montana’s Ballot Access Laws Promote Voter Education .....	51
3.	Montana’s Ballot Access Laws Preserve Political Stability .....	54
4.	Montana’s Ballot Access Laws Protect the Integrity of the Election Process .....	57
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Alaska Independence Party v. Alaska,  
545 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2008).....23

American Party of Tex. v. White,  
415 U.S. 767 (1974) .....passim

Anderson v. Celebrezze,  
460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....20, 25

Andress v. Reed,  
880 F.2d 239 (9th Cir. 1989).....29, 32

Barr v. Ireland,  
575 F. Supp. 2d 747 (D. W. Va. 2008).....27

Beard v. Banks,  
548 U.S. 521 (2006) .....44

Big Spring v. Jore,  
2005 MT 64 .....56

Block v. Mollis,  
618 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. R.I. 2009) .....31

Browne v. Bayless,  
46 P.3d 416 (Ariz. 2002) .....57

Bullock v. Carter,  
405 U.S. 134 (1972) .....19, 36, 55

Burdick v. Takushi,  
504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....passim

Caruso v. Yamhill County,  
422 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2005).....46, 47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Cont.)

Coffield v. Handel,  
599 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010).....32

Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks,  
121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997) .....20, 43, 55, 56

Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.,  
128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008) .....23, 58

Cromer v. South Carolina,  
917 F.2d 819 (4th Cir. 1990).....20, 43

Doe v. Reed,  
561 U.S. \_\_\_, No. 09-559 (June 24, 2010).....22, 23

Erum v. Cayetano,  
881 F.2d 689 (9th Cir. 1989).....19

Gottlieb v. Federal Election Comm’n,  
143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....19

Green v. Mortham,  
155 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1998).....passim

Jenness v. Fortson,  
403 U.S. 431 (1971) .....passim

Lawrence v. Blackwell,  
430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005).....32

Libertarian Party of Florida v. Florida,  
710 F.2d 790 (11th Cir. Fla. 1983).....passim

Lubin v. Parish,  
415 U.S. 709 (1974) .....20, 21, 55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Cont.)

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,  
504 U.S. 555, 568-71 (1992).....18

Miyazawa v. City of Cincinnati,  
45 F.3d 126 (6th Cir. 1995).....19

Montana Democratic Party v. Eaton,  
CV 08-141-M-DWM, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105849 (D. Mont.  
Oct. 8, 2008) .....11, 58

Montanans for Justice,  
2006 MT 277, 334 Mont. 237, 146 P.3d 759 .....10, 58

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,  
479 U.S. 189 (1986) .....24, 41, 48, 58

Nader v. Brewer,  
531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008).....20, 24

Nader v. Keith,  
385 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004).....44, 57

New Alliance Party v. Hand,  
933 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1991).....20, 43

Rainbow Coalition of Oklahoma v. Oklahoma State Election Bd.,  
844 F.2d 740 (10th Cir. 1988).....passim

Rebel Oil Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,  
51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995).....30

Renne v. Geary,  
501 U.S. 312 (1992) .....18

Socialist Workers Party v. March Fong Eu,  
591 F.2d 1252 (9th Cir. 1978).....40, 48, 50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Cont.)

Stevenson v. State Bd. of Elections,  
794 F.2d 1176 (7th Cir. 1986) .....40

Stevo v. Keith,  
546 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 2008) .....32

Storer v. Brown,  
415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....passim

Swanson v. Worley,  
490 F.3d 394 (11th Cir. 2007) .....passim

Texas Indep. Party v. Kirk,  
84 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 1996) .....60

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,  
128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008) .....22

Williams v. Rhoades,  
393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....19, 55

Wood v. Meadows,  
207 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2000) .....passim

**FEDERAL MATERIALS**

United States Constitution

Amend. I .....25

Amend. XIV .....25

United States Code

42 U.S.C. § 15302 .....58

42 U.S.C. § 15481 .....58

42 U.S.C. § 1973ff-1(8)(A) .....9

42 U.S.C. § 1973ff-2(e) .....57

42 U.S.C. § 1973ff-2(f) .....57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Cont.)

**MONTANA MATERIALS**

Montana Code Annotated

§ 13-10-201.....8  
 § 13-10-201(6).....8, 35, 37  
 § 13-10-202.....37  
 § 13-10-202(3).....35  
 § 13-10-203(2).....35  
 § 13-10-211.....8, 14  
 § 13-10-325 to 13-12-201.....10  
 § 13-10-502.....31  
 § 13-10-503.....8, 13, 27  
 § 13-10-503 (2005).....9, 59  
 § 13-10-503(1).....10, 14  
 § 13-10-503(1) (1993) .....36  
 § 13-10-503(2).....35, 37  
 § 13-10-504.....26  
 § 13-10-507.....56  
 § 13-10-601.....31  
 13-10-601(2)(b) .....49  
 § 13-10-601(2)(c) .....10  
 § 13-1-107.....9  
 § 13-1-301.....7  
 § 13-13-212.....8  
 § 13-13-222.....9  
 § 13-15-107.....9  
 § 13-15-401.....9  
 § 13-17-104.....10  
 § 13-17-212.....58  
 § 13-21-206.....9  
 § 13-2-304.....9  
 § 13-27-301.....10  
 § 13-27-303.....10  
 § 13-27-306.....10  
 § 13-27-401.....53  
 § 7-4-2601.....8



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Cont.)

§ 7-4-2611.....	7, 8
§ 7-4-2613.....	7, 8
§ 13-10-203.....	14, 35, 37
§ 13-10-501.....	13
§ 13-10-502.....	13, 38, 50
§ 13-10-601 (2007).....	13
§ 13-12-201.....	15
<u>1889 Montana Election Law</u>	
§ 5 .....	3
<u>1895 Montana Political Code</u>	
§ 1310 .....	3
§ 1313 .....	3, 50
§ 1316 .....	3
<u>Montana Laws</u>	
1923 Mont. Laws, ch. 133 § 1 .....	3
1923 Mont. Laws, ch. 133 § 2.....	3
1927 Mont. Laws, ch. 7, § 1 .....	3
1933 Mont. Laws, ch. 28, § 1 .....	3, 35
1943 Mont. Laws, ch. 105, § 1 .....	4
1947 Mont. Laws, ch. 259 § 1 .....	4
1949 Mont. Laws, ch. 160, § 1 .....	4
1965 Mont. Laws, ch. 156 § 5 .....	4
1969 Mont. Laws, ch. 368, § 78 .....	5
1969 Mont. Laws, ch. 368, § 80 .....	5
1973 Mont. Laws, ch. 237, § 1 .....	5
1979 Mont. Laws, ch. 571, § 85 .....	5, 35
1979 Mont. Laws, ch. 571, § 88 .....	5
1991 Mont. Laws, ch. 196, § 1 .....	6
1991 Mont. Laws, ch. 591, § 8.....	5
1999 Mont. Laws, ch. 151, § 1 .....	9
1999 Mont. Laws, ch. 192, § 2.....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Cont.)

2005 Mont. Laws, ch. 286, § 1 .....9  
2007 Mont. Laws, ch. 458, § 2 .....6  
2009 Mont. Laws, ch. 292 § 1 .....6

Direct Montana Primary Initiative of 1912

§ 8 .....3  
§ 11 .....3  
§ 13 .....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Richard L. Hasen, *The Democracy Canon*,  
62 Stan. L. Rev. 69 (2009) .....11

R. Winger, *Ballot Access News*,  
Dec. 1, 2008, available at [http://www.ballot-access.org/2008/  
120108.html#11](http://www.ballot-access.org/2008/120108.html#11) .....39

Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act of 1986 .....57
